20ILNOY 21 AHI I 122 BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

OF THE _
ADRIH HEARIGS OFFICE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: ¢ VIOLATIONS:
PAUL J. CERD . 40P.S.§§ 310,114, (M, (D
35 Kindt Road 1 and (20)
Danville, PA 17821-2741 : ..
Respondent.  : ~Docket 1_\!0. C014-08-006
CONSENT ORDER

AND NOW. this 2\ dayof Novemben 201 i oter is
hereby issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

pursuant to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned abiove.

1. Raspondent hereby admits and acknowledges that he has received proper
notice of his rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.5. § 101, et seq., or other applicable law.

2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to & formal administrative hearing in
this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law contained herein, shall have the full force and effect of an Order-
duly zntered in acccrdance.with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the

Administrative Agency Law, supra or other applicable law.




3. Without admitting the'allegations of fact and conclusions of Jaw confained

herein, Respondent specifically denies that it violated any law or regulation of the

Commonwealth.

GS OFFACT

4. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following

Pindings of Fact:

(2) Respondent is Paul J. Cero, and maintains his address at 35 Kindt Road, .

Danville, PA. 17821-274].

(b) Respondent is, and at all times relevant hereto has been, a licensed insurance

producer,

(e) Between Novembet 2009 and January 2010, Respondent met with four

policyholders while acting as a producer in the business of insurance,

(d) Between November 2009 and January 2010, Respondent processed a partial

surrender of an Allianz annuity for each of the four polisyholdess.




(e) Respondent requested the pariial surrenders from the four policyholders in
order for the policyholders to invest the surrander proceeds in an jnvestment

program recommended by the Respondent,

(f) Respondent affirmed that Main Steeet Enterprises, LLC was the investment
group offering the investment program.

() Respondent instructed the policyholders to wire the suxender proceeds to his
account, CIP Enterprises, LLC at Zions First National Bank in"Utah and upon
receipt, Respondent wired the proceeds to a Main Street Entetprises, LLC

account,

(h) The investment program was later found to be fraudulent by the Respondent
~ when he Jearned Main Street Enterprises, LLC filed for bankmuptcy in 2012
after one of the group’s members was party to a lawsuit in Michigan in

relation to defrauding investors.

(i) Respondent received $87,000.00 from the policyholders and caused a financial
harm of approximately $95,078.06 which includes surrender charges incurced

by the policyholders.




{j) Respondent was not registered with the PA Depactment of Banking and
Securitics to transact business in this state as a broker-dealer or an investment

advisor.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

5. Inaccord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,

the Insurance Departyaent concludes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

{a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Tnsurance

Department.

(b) 40P.8. §310.1 1(4) prohibits producers from improperly withholdiog,
misappropriating, or converting money or property received in the course of

doing business.

{c) Respondent’s activities described ahove in paragraphs 4(e) and (i)
constitute improperly withholding, ﬁﬂsappropriaﬁng, or converting money
or property received in the course of doing business, in violation of

40 P.S. § 310.11(4).




(d)

(e}

®

(&)

(h)

(i)

)

40 P,S, § 310.11(7) peohibits a licensee or an applicant from using
frandulent, coercive or dishonest practices or demonstrating incompetence,
untrustworthiness or financial jrresponsibility in the conduct of doing

business.

Respondént’s activities deseribed abave in paragraphs 4(e) through 4(j)

violate 40 P.S. § 310.L1(7).

40 P.S. § 310.11(17) prohibits a licensee or an applicant from committiog

fraud, forgery, dishonest acts or an act involving a breach of fiduciary duty,

Respondent's activilies described above in paragiaphs A{e) through 4(j)

violate 40 P.S. § 310.110) 7).

40 P.S. § 310.11(20) prohibits a licensee or ah applicant from
demonstrating a lack of general fitness, competence o retiabjlity ‘
sufficient to satisfy the Department that the lcensee is worthy of
licensure,

Respondent’s activities described above in paragraphs 4{e} through 4()

violate 40 .S, § 310.11(20).

Respondent’s violations of Sections 310.11(4), (7), (17) and (20) are

punishable by the following, under 40 P.5. §310.51:




(i) suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the license;

(i) impéshim of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dolltars
{$5,000.00) for every violation of the Act;

(iii) sn order to cease and desist; and

(iv) any other conditions as the Commissionet deems appropriate.

é. Tu accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the

Tnsurance Deparirment orders artd Respondent consents to the Fotlowing;

{a) Respondent shall cense and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

(b) Al licenses of Respondent to do the business of insurance are hereby

surrendered to effective date of this erder,

(¢} Respondont shall make xestitution to ell persons listed in the above Findings of

Fact, Proofof restitution payment shall be provided to the Insurance




Department by Respondent. Future license applications will not be

considered until restitution has been made.

(d) If Respondent should ever become licensed in the future, his Jicenses may be

()

®

(&)

immediately suspended by the Department following lts investigation and
determination that (i} any terms of this Order have not been complied with, ot
(i) any complatnt against Respondent is accurate and a statute or regulation
hras been violated, The Department’s right to act under this section is limited

to a period of fen (10) years from the date of issuance of such licenses.

Respondent specifically waives his right to prior notice of said suspension, but
will be entitled to a hearing upon written request received by the Department
no later than thirty (30) days after the date the Department mailed fo
Respondent by certified mail, rehun receipt requested, notification of said
suspension, which hearing shall be scheduled for a date within sixty (60) days

of the Department’s receipt of Respondent’s wriiten request.

At the hearing referred to in paragraph 6(¢} of this Onder, Respondent shall

have the burden of demonstrating that he is worthy of an instzance license,

Tn the event Respondent’s licenses are suspended pursuant to paxagréph &(d)

above, and Respondent cither fails to request a hearing within thirty (30) days




or at the hearing fails to demonstrate that he is worthy of a ligense,

Respondent’s suspended liccuses shall be revoked,

7. In the event the Insurance Departruent finds that there has been a breach of any
af the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of |
Law contained herein, the Départment may pursue any and all legal remedies
available, including but not Hmited to the following: The Department may enforce the
provisions of this Order in an adminisrative action pursuant to the Administrative
Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of Jaw; or, if applicable, the
Departmeﬁt snay enforce the provisions of this Order in any other court of law or

equity having juriadiction.

8. Alternatively, in the event the Insurance Departinent finds that thers has beena
breach of any of the provisiotis of this Qrder, the Department may declare this Order to
be mill and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action

pursuant to the Administrative Agenoy Law, supra, o other relevant provision of law.

9. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach
of the provisions of this Order bas occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein.




19). Respondent hercby expressly waives any relevant statute of limitations and

application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order.

1. This Qeder constitutes the entire agreemeﬂt of the parties with respect 10 the
matters teferred to hefcin, and it may not be amended or medified except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.

12. This (."ert:r shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Departrment, On[.}f
the Insurance Commissioner or a duly anthorized delegee is authorized to bind the -
Insurance Department with sespect ta the scttlement of the alleged violations of law
¢ontained herein, and this Conse:ﬁ Order is not effective until executed by the

Inswance Commissioner or & duly authorized delegee.

PAUL J.CERO, ﬁcspondént

ATy

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLY
By: ARTHUR F. MCNULTY
Deputy Insurance Comrnissioner




BEPORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
' OF THE :
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: The Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, No. 175, known as The
' : Administrative Code of 1929

AND NOW, this [} day of fWarch , 2014, Arthur F. McNulty,
Deputy Insurance Commissioner, is hereby designated as the Commissioner’s-duly
authorized representative for purposes of entering in and executing Consent Orders. This

delegation of authority shall continue in effect until otherwise tefminated by a later Order

of the Insurance Commissioner.

Ingurance Comymissioner




